TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: NC-21-0019

DATE: September 20, 2021

STATE: NORTH CAROLINA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/17/2021

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: TDM to IP Transition - Winston-Salem, NC Road Move (State
Exchange Guidebooks)

TARIFF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION

G002 24 0000

G2 Cont. (pg) 3 0003

G Subj. Indx (pg) 15 0002

H002 46 0000

H2 Cont. (pg) 3 0002

K002 44 0000

K2 Cont. (pg) 4 0001



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK

NC-21-0019

Third Revised Page 3

EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021

A2. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

CONTENTS

A2.5 Liability of the Company

A25.1
A252
A2.53
A254
A25.5
A2.5.6

Service Irregularities

Use of Facilities of Other Connecting Carriers
Indemnifying Agreement

Defacement of Premises

Period for the Presentation of Claims
Equipment in Explosive Atmosphere

A2.6 Reserved for Future Use
A2.7 Obligation of the Company

A27.1

Obligation to Furnish Service

A2.8 Reserved for Future Use
A2.9 Customer Premises Inside Wire

A29.1
A29.2
A293
A29.4
A295

A2.10

A2.10.1

General

Responsibility of the Customer
Provision of Network Interface
Point of Connection

Violation of Terms and Conditions

Special Promotions

Terms and Conditions

A2.10.2 Reserved for Future Use

A2.11

A2.11.1

A2.12
A2.13
A2.14

A2.14.1

Trademarks and Service Marks Protection

Use of Trademarks and Service Marks
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Customer Agents

General

A2.14.2  Responsibility of the Agent
A2.14.3 Warranty and Liability of the Agent
A2.14.4  Proof of Authority

A2.15

A2.15.1

Demarcation Point

General

A2.15.2 Definitions

A2.16

A2.16.1

A2.17
A2.18
A2.19
A2.20
A2.21

A2.21.1

Checks for Unauthorized Devices

General
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Cost Assessment Charge (CAC)
TDM to IP Transition

General TDM to IP Transition Provisions

17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18

18
18

18

18
18
19
19
19
19

20
20
20

20
20

20
20

20
20
20
21
21
21
21
22
23
23
23
23
23
23

24
24

(T)
(T)
(T)
(T)
N)
N)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Original Page 24

NC-21-0019 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021

A2. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A2.21 TDM to IP Transition ®
A2.21.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions ™)
As a result of evolving network technology, the Company is able to offer new, advanced services. At the same time, certain ™)

older services will no longer be available in some geographic areas, as those services are no longer technically or economically
feasible. The table below identifies services that have been withdrawn, by wire center and exchange, along with additional
information related to these service withdrawals.

Product Name Reference )
Community Caller Plus Service, PBX Trunks A33.1 ™)
Telephone Answering Line A33.1 ™)
Local Exceptions (Season Service), PBX Trunks A34 (N)
Auxiliary Line Service (Inward Service) A3.6 N)
Expanded Local Saver Service, PBX Trunks A3.14 ™)
Foreign Exchange Service A9.1 ™)
Foreign Central Office Service A9.2 ™)
Private Branch Exchange Service All.1 ™)
Trunk Lines All.2 ™)
Direct-Inward-Dialing (DID) Service Al12.7 (N)
Identified-Outward-Dialing (IOD) from Customer-Premises Located Switching Systems Al2.8 ™)
BellSouth Centrex ISDN Service Al12.26 (N)
Extension Services Al3.1 N)
Long Distance Trunk Service (Toll Terminals) Al3.14 N)
Hot Line Service A13.56 ™)
Derived Data Channel Service A29.1 ™)
Data Transport Access Channel Service A29.2 ™)
ISDN-Business Service (IBS) A42.1 N)
Primary Rate ISDN A42.3 ™)
BellSouth Channelized Trunks A43.1 N)
BellSouth Remote Access Service A47.1 ™)
Effective Date N)
Wire Center Exchange Other Information ™)
7/15/2021 ™)

WNSLNCLE Winston-Salem Distribution Area 2214-E (N)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Second Revised Page 15

NC-21-0019 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021
SUBJECT INDEX
SUBJECT SECTION
T.
TDM 10 IP TTANSTHON ...ttt e a e et e e s e e eneenesae e e nens A2 ™)
Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System
Telephone Answering Service FaCIIItIES .......c.ceiruiruirieiieiriiinieretet ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt st sae e neneae
Temporary Installation Of SEIVICE .......ccvuiiiiriiriiiiiieieteee ettt sttt sttt et e s bt et s bt et sbe et esbeesaesbeeane et
Temporary Service Requiring CONSIIUCTION ........c.eviriirierieieieiietinterte ettt ettt et ettt sttt esb e et se et sae b e neneeanen
Terminal Equipment, Communications Systems and Customer-Provided Premises Wiring ...........cccccceceeeevvinencnennennennne A223
Terminal Equipment Utilized by Disabled Persons..........cocceouerieiiiriiiiniriiniiicieeiencetcsieee ettt sne e A30
Termination CRAIZES ........cc.coveieiiiiiientetee ettt ettt ettt b ettt a et be s e e e as bt e bt e bt st e b e s essentebeeuesaesbesaennenene A23.17
Termination Of SEIVICE........cc.ciiiiiiiiiiiic e ettt sae e A23.17
Terms and Conditions APPliCable t0 LISTNEZS ....cc.erverririiriirieiieiieierteteete ettt ettt sttt ettt et sbeemtesbeenesaeene A6.1
TRICE-WAY CALlINE.....couitiiiieiiiiiieet ettt ettt ettt et a ettt ea e bt e bt sa et et sebeeb e e bt st e s e e e s eneebenaesaenne Al3.9

Toll Restriction (Obsoleted, S€e SECtION ATL12)...cccuiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt e et e e et e e e ae e e e aseeestaeeesabeeessseeeensseeenns All2

CustomiZed COAe RESIIICTION ....c..eiutiriiiiiitietertiete ettt ettt ettt et s bt et e bt et e s bt e besat e besbtenbesaeebesstensesaeensesnes A13.20
TOUCRSTAT SEIVICE ...ttt st A13.19
TOUCH-TONE CAllING SEIVICE ....verueiririiiiiiitiieeteete ettt sttt ettt et ettt et st e bt sa e e e e bt e bt s bt et e e bt e bt sbnenaesmeebesae Al3.2
TTAAE NNAIMIE ...ttt ettt ettt et e bt e et e e sht e e bt e sa bt et e e eab e e bt e e abeeshbeeabeesaaeeabeesabeenbeeeabeenbseeabeenbaeentees A6.2.3
Transfer of Service BetWeen SUDSCIIDETS..........cociiiiiiiiiiiiiic e e A2.3.7
TTaANSIILHNG MESSAZES ... .eveuteuieiieiieteitertet ettt ettt ettt et ettt eae et s b et et eaeea e bt e bt sa et et e s eseebeeue et e b e st e s eseeseeatebesbesaenseneennen A2.2.8

U.

Underground SEIVICe ENIANCES .......cocuevuiiiiriiriiiiiieieeiteteettet ettt ettt ettt ettt s a et sbe et e sbe et sbe et e sbe et e sbeemaenbeeanenee AS5.1.6
Universal Emergency NUMber SErvice - 911 .....cc.ooiriiiiiiiiiiiienceetcteese sttt st A24.1
Unpaid Account - Application fOr INEW SEIVICE.......cccuiriiriiriiiirieiirteieeitetee ettt ettt st sbe e b e sbeeane et A2.3.5
Use of Facilities of Other CONNECting CAITIELS .........c.eouerueieiriiririiniertetet ettt ettt et et ettt st sbe st e s et ese et sbesaesaeseneennes A25.2

USE OF SUDSCIIDEI'S SEIVICE .....vveieevieeeeitie ettt ettt e e ettt e ettt e eeae e e e et e e e eetaeeeeaaaeeeeaseeeeteeeeeaseeeeesaeeeesseeenaseeeesneeas A2.2.1



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA PRIVATE LINE GUIDEBOOK

NC-21-0019

Second Revised Page 3

EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021

B2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

CONTENTS

B2.6 Connections

B2.6.9

B2.6.10
B2.6.11
B2.6.12
B2.6.13
B2.6.14

Connections of Services Furnished by the Company to the Same Customer
Connection of Services Furnished by the Company to Different Customers
Connection of Services Furnished by the Company with Service of Other Carriers
Trouble Location Charge

Reserved for Future Use

Connections of Test Equipment

B2.7 Special Promotions

B2.7.1
B2.7.2

Terms and Conditions

Reserved for Future Use

B2.8 Reserved for Future Use
B2.9 Reserved for Future Use
B2.10 Reserved for Future Use

B2.11 Trademarks and Servicemarks Protection

B2.11.1 Use of Trademarks and Servicemarks
B2.12 Reserved for Future Use
B2.13 Reserved for Future Use
B2.14 Customer Agents

B2.14.1 General

B2.14.2 Responsibility of the Agent

B2.14.3 Warranty and Liability of the Agent

B2.14.4 Proof of Authority
B2.15 Demarcation Point

B2.15.1 General

B2.15.2 Definitions
B2.16 TDM to IP Transition

B2.16.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions

(Cont'd)
35
37
39
40
40
41
43
43
43
43
43
43
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44

44.1
44.1
45
46
46

(T)

(T)

(T)

N)
N)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA PRIVATE LINE GUIDEBOOK Original Page 46

NC-21-0019 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021

B2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS
B2.16 TDM to IP Transition

B2.16.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions
As a result of evolving network technology, the Company is able to offer new, advanced services. At the same time, certain
older services will no longer be available in some geographic areas, as those services are no longer technically or economically
feasible. The table below identifies services that have been withdrawn, by wire center and exchange, along with additional
information related to these service withdrawals.

Product Name Reference
Voice Grade Service — Series 2000 B103.2.3
SynchroNet Service B7.2

Effective Date

Wire Center Exchange Other Information
7/15/2021
WNSLNCLE Winston-Salem Distribution Area 2214-E

N)

N)
N)

N)
N)
N)

N)
N)
N)
N)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA ACCESS GUIDEBOOK First Revised Page 4

NC-21-0019 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021

E2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

CONTENTS
E2.13 Reserved for Future Use 42
E2.14 Reserved for Future Use 42
E2.15 Demarcation Point 42
E2.15.1 General 42
E2.15.2 Definitions 43
E2.16 TDM to IP Transition 44

E2.16.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions 44

N)
N)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA ACCESS GUIDEBOOK Original Page 44

NC-21-0019 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021

E2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

E2.16 TDM to IP Transition ®
E2.16.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions ™)
As a result of evolving network technology, the Company is able to offer new, advanced services. At the same time, certain ™)

older services will no longer be available in some geographic areas, as those services are no longer technically or economically
feasible. The table below identifies services that have been withdrawn, by wire center and exchange, along with additional
information related to these service withdrawals.

Product Name Reference )
Voice Grade (aka BellSouth SPA DS0O VG) Services E7.2.1 N)
Digital Data Access (aka BellSouth SPA DSO0 Digital Data) Service E722.A ™)
High Capacity (aka BellSouth SPA High Capacity) Service (64 kbps, 3.152 and 6.312 Mbps) E7.2.2.B ™)
Derived Data Channel (aka BellSouth SPA Derived Data Channel) Service E7.2.15 N)
BellSouth SPA Customer Network Management (CNM) — FlexServ Service E7.4.12 (N)
Effective Date ™)
Wire Center Exchange Other Information N)
7/15/2021 ™)

WNSLNCLE Winston-Salem Distribution Area 2214-E (N)



