TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: NC-21-0019

DATE: September 20, 2021

STATE: NORTH CAROLINA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/17/2021

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: TDM to IP Transition - Winston-Salem, NC Road Move (State

Exchange Guidebooks)

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G002	24	0000
G2 Cont. (pg)	3	0003
G Subj. Indx (pg)	15	0002
H002	46	0000
H2 Cont. (pg)	3	0002
K002	44	0000
K2 Cont. (pg)	4	0001

EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021

NC-21-0019

A2. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

CONTENTS

A2.5 Liability of the Company	17
A2.5.1 Service Irregularities	17
A2.5.2 Use of Facilities of Other Connecting Carriers	17
A2.5.3 Indemnifying Agreement	18
A2.5.4 Defacement of Premises	18
A2.5.5 Period for the Presentation of Claims	18
A2.5.6 Equipment in Explosive Atmosphere	18
A2.6 Reserved for Future Use	18
A2.7 Obligation of the Company	18
A2.7.1 Obligation to Furnish Service	18
A2.8 Reserved for Future Use	18
A2.9 Customer Premises Inside Wire	18
A2.9.1 General	18
A2.9.2 Responsibility of the Customer	19
A2.9.3 Provision of Network Interface	19
A2.9.4 Point of Connection	19
A2.9.5 Violation of Terms and Conditions	19
A2.10 Special Promotions	20
A2.10.1 Terms and Conditions	20
A2.10.2 Reserved for Future Use	20
A2.11 Trademarks and Service Marks Protection	20
A2.11.1 Use of Trademarks and Service Marks	20
A2.12 Reserved for Future Use	20
A2.13 Reserved for Future Use	20
A2.14 Customer Agents	20
A2.14.1 General	20
A2.14.2 Responsibility of the Agent	20
A2.14.3 Warranty and Liability of the Agent	21
A2.14.4 Proof of Authority	21
A2.15 Demarcation Point	21
A2.15.1 General	21
A2.15.2 Definitions	22
A2.16 Checks for Unauthorized Devices	23
A2.16.1 General	23
A2.17 Reserved for Future Use	23 (T)
A2.18 Reserved for Future Use	23 (T)
A2.19 Reserved for Future Use	23 (T)
A2.20 Cost Assessment Charge (CAC)	23 (T)
A2.21 TDM to IP Transition	24 (N)
A2.21.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions	24 (N)

(N)

(N)

NC-21-0019 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021

A2. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A2.21 TDM to IP Transition

A2.21.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions

As a result of evolving network technology, the Company is able to offer new, advanced services. At the same time, certain older services will no longer be available in some geographic areas, as those services are no longer technically or economically feasible. The table below identifies services that have been withdrawn, by wire center and exchange, along with additional information related to these service withdrawals.

Product Name	Reference	(N)
Community Caller Plus Service, PBX Trunks	A3.3.1	(N)
Telephone Answering Line	A3.3.1	(N)
Local Exceptions (Season Service), PBX Trunks	A3.4	(N)
Auxiliary Line Service (Inward Service)	A3.6	(N)
Expanded Local Saver Service, PBX Trunks	A3.14	(N)
Foreign Exchange Service	A9.1	(N)
Foreign Central Office Service	A9.2	(N)
Private Branch Exchange Service	A11.1	(N)
Trunk Lines	A11.2	(N)
Direct-Inward-Dialing (DID) Service	A12.7	(N)
Identified-Outward-Dialing (IOD) from Customer-Premises Located Switching Systems	A12.8	(N)
BellSouth Centrex ISDN Service	A12.26	(N)
Extension Services	A13.1	(N)
Long Distance Trunk Service (Toll Terminals)	A13.14	(N)
Hot Line Service	A13.56	(N)
Derived Data Channel Service	A29.1	(N)
Data Transport Access Channel Service	A29.2	(N)
ISDN-Business Service (IBS)	A42.1	(N)
Primary Rate ISDN	A42.3	(N)
BellSouth Channelized Trunks	A43.1	(N)
BellSouth Remote Access Service	A47.1	(N)

Effective Date			(N)
Wire Center	<u>Exchange</u>	Other Information	(N)
7/15/2021			(N)
WNSLNCLE	Winston-Salem	Distribution Area 2214-E	(N)

(N)

EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021

SUBJECT INDEX

SUBJECT	SECTION
Т.	
TDM to IP Transition	A2
Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System	A13.50
Telephone Answering Service Facilities	A8
Temporary Installation of Service	A5.2.2
Temporary Service Requiring Construction	A5.1.7
Terminal Equipment, Communications Systems and Customer-Provided Premises Wiring	A2.2.3
Terminal Equipment Utilized by Disabled Persons	A30
Termination Charges	A2.3.17
Termination of Service	A2.3.17
Terms and Conditions Applicable to Listings	A6.1
Three-Way Calling	A13.9
Three-Way Calling with Transfer	A13.9
Thrifty Caller Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103.)	A103.13
Titles and Suffixes	A6.7.22
Toll Restriction (Obsoleted, See Section A112)	A112
Customized Code Restriction	A13.20
TouchStar Service	A13.19
Touch-Tone Calling Service	A13.2
Trade Name	A6.2.3
Transfer of Service Between Subscribers	A2.3.7
Transmitting Messages	A2.2.8
U.	
Underground Service Entrances	
Universal Emergency Number Service - 911	
Unpaid Account - Application for New Service	
Use of Facilities of Other Connecting Carriers	
Use of Subscriber's Service	A2.2.1

B2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

CONTENTS

(T)

32.	6 C	onnections	(Cont'd)	
	B2.6.9	Connections of Services Furnished by the Company to the Same Customer	35	
	B2.6.10	Connection of Services Furnished by the Company to Different Customers	37	
	B2.6.11	Connection of Services Furnished by the Company with Service of Other Carriers	39	
	B2.6.12	Trouble Location Charge	40	
	B2.6.13	Reserved for Future Use	40	(T)
	B2.6.14	Connections of Test Equipment	41	
B2.	7 S	pecial Promotions	43	
	B2.7.1	Terms and Conditions	43	(T)
	B2.7.2	Reserved for Future Use	43	
B2.	8 R	eserved for Future Use	43	
B2.	9 R	eserved for Future Use	43	
B2.	10 R	eserved for Future Use	43	
B2.	11 Tı	rademarks and Servicemarks Protection	44	
	B2.11.1	Use of Trademarks and Servicemarks	44	
B2.	12 R	eserved for Future Use	44	
B2.	13 R	eserved for Future Use	44	
B2.	14 C	ustomer Agents	44	
	B2.14.1	General	44	
	B2.14.2	Responsibility of the Agent	44	
	B2.14.3	Warranty and Liability of the Agent	44	
	B2.14.4	Proof of Authority	44	
B2.	15 D	emarcation Point	44.1	
	B2.15.1	General	44.1	
	B2.15.2	Definitions	45	
B2.	16 T	DM to IP Transition	46	(N)
	B2.16.1	General TDM to IP Transition Provisions	46	(N)

NC-21-0019 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021

B2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

B2.16 TDM to IP Tra	neition			(N)
DZ.10 I DIVI (O IF 118	1113111011			
B2.16.1 General TDM	I to IP Transition Prov	isions		(N)
older services will no feasible. The table	o longer be available in sor	e Company is able to offer new, advanceme geographic areas, as those services are hat have been withdrawn, by wire centers.	no longer technically or economically	(N)
Product Name			Reference	(N)
Voice Grade Service	- Series 2000		B103.2.3	(N)
SynchroNet Service			B7.2	(N)
Effective Date				(N)
Wire Center	Exchange	Other Information		(N)
7/15/2021				(N)

Distribution Area 2214-E

(N)

WNSLNCLE

Winston-Salem

NC-21-0019 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021

E2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

CONTENTS

E2.13 Reserved for Future Use	42	
E2.14 Reserved for Future Use	42	
E2.15 Demarcation Point	42	
E2.15.1 General	42	
E2.15.2 Definitions	43	
E2.16 TDM to IP Transition	44 (1	N)
E2.16.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions	44 (1	N)

NC-21-0019 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2021

E2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

	E2. G	ENERAL REGULATIONS		
E2.16 TDM to IP Tra	nsition			(N)
E2.16.1 General TDM	to IP Transition Prov	isions		(N)
older services will no feasible. The table b	longer be available in son	e Company is able to offer new, advanced servine geographic areas, as those services are no lon that have been withdrawn, by wire center and expressions.	ger technically or economically	(N)
Product Name			Reference	(N)
Voice Grade (aka Bel	lSouth SPA DS0 VG) Serv	vices	E7.2.1	(N)
Digital Data Access (aka BellSouth SPA DS0 D	igital Data) Service	E7.2.2.A	(N)
High Capacity (aka B	ellSouth SPA High Capaci	(ty) Service (64 kbps, 3.152 and 6.312 Mbps)	E7.2.2.B	(N)
Derived Data Channe	l (aka BellSouth SPA Deri	ved Data Channel) Service	E7.2.15	(N)
BellSouth SPA Custo	mer Network Managemen	t (CNM) – FlexServ Service	E7.4.12	(N)
Effective Date				(N)
Wire Center	Exchange	Other Information		(N)
7/15/2021				(N)

Distribution Area 2214-E

(N)

Winston-Salem

WNSLNCLE